

NO. 13-17358

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**KEVIN MARILLEY; SALVATORE PAPETTI;
SAVIOR PAPETTI**, on behalf of themselves and similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLTON H. BONHAM, in his official capacity as
Director of the California Department of Fish and Game,
Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Oakland Division
No. 4:11-cv-02418-DMR
The Honorable Donna M. Ryu, Judge

PETITION FOR REHEARING/REHEARING EN BANC

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
ROBERT W. BYRNE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
ANNADEL A. ALMENDRAS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
GARY ALEXANDER, SBN 167671
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK, SBN 268861
Deputy Attorneys General
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 622-4450
Fax: (510) 622-2272
Email: Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Appellant Charlton Bonham,
Director of the California Department of
Fish and Wildlife, in his official capacity*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL BACKGROUND	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Majority’s Decision Conflicts With The Supreme Court’s <i>Toomer</i> Rule For Commercial Fishing Fees	5
A. The <i>Toomer</i> Rule Authorizes Differential Fees To Compensate The State While Precluding Over- Compensation And The Exclusion Of Nonresidents	5
B. In Conflict With The <i>Toomer</i> Rule, The Majority’s Rule Prohibits Differential Fees And State Compensation, Even Where Nonresidents Are Not Excluded	7
C. The Majority’s Reading Of The Phrase “Taxes Which Only Residents Pay” Conflicts With <i>Toomer</i> And Other Supreme Court Precedent.....	10
II. The Majority’s Decision Conflicts With Other Supreme Court Common Calling Decisions And With A Core Principle Of Federalism	13
A. Contrary To The Majority’s Holding, Inequality May Be Justified At Step Two In Common Calling Cases	13
B. Application Of A “Substantial Equality” Rule From Tax Cases Here Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent.....	16
III. The Panel’s First-Step Analysis Also Conflicts With Decisions Of The Supreme Court And This Court	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i>	
420 U.S. 656 (1975).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Baldwin v. Fish & Game Commission of Montana</i>	
436 U.S. 371 (1978).....	18
<i>Carlson v. State</i>	
798 P.2d 1269 (Alaska 1990)	5
<i>Council of Ins. Agents & Brokers v. Molasky-Arman</i>	
522 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 2008)	14, 20
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i>	
437 U.S. 518 (1978).....	15, 18, 19
<i>Int'l Org. of Masters, Mates & Pilots v. Andrews</i>	
831 F.2d 843 (9th Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Lunding v. N.Y. Tax Appeals Tribunal</i>	
522 U.S. 287 (1998).....	4, 18
<i>Maryland v. Wynne</i>	
135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....	11, 16
<i>McBurney v. Young</i>	
133 S. Ct. 1709, 1714 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mullaney v. Anderson</i>	
342 U.S. 415 (1952).....	6, 7, 8
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i>	
447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	11, 16
<i>Salorio v. Glaser</i>	
414 A.2d 943 (N.J. 1980)	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Shaffer v. Carter</i> 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....	11
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers’ Ins. Co. v. State</i> 185 U.S. 364 (1902).....	17
<i>Travis v. Yale & Towne Mfg. Co.</i> 252 U.S. 60 (1920).....	17
<i>United Bldg. & Const. Trades Council of Camden Cnty v. City of Camden</i> 465 U.S. 208 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Friedman</i> 487 U.S. 59 (1988).....	4, 20
 STATUTES	
Fish & Game Code	
§ 7050(b).....	3
§ 7055(a).....	1, 3
119 Stat. 289-90 (2005) (Pub. Law 109-13, May 11, 2005)	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Dept. of Commerce, Bureau of the Census, Consumer Income (1970)	9
